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PI E1{C E-PET'I] T J;l{A_.~_.!_2~~ 

To the Reeve and Counci], 
Township of C,lradcJ(:. 

Gent1omen: 

. . .. . :. ········-·-· .. : .... -

ln accor·dance wi.t h your .i.nst.n1ctions pursuant. to a petition 
fi.led by affect<~<! la11clowrH~rs, I att.t~ncl~cl a ,<:,.it:P. met=-t:ing t.f\ 
which a 1 .l ;.s I' f'ectcd owners had heen invited. I have made an 
examination and survey of the drain and now submit., under 
Section 7K of The Drainage Act l 975, estimates·, drawings, and 
specifjcat:ions for a work of repair and imprqvemcnt to be known 
as The rierce-Pettit Drain 19bl. 

'l'he drain was last repaired as the Pierce-Pettit Drain under 
Ry-law 344 and a report by s.r.. Chipman, P.En~., d_atecl JO ,July 
19 51. 

The plan shows the location of the work and the lands affecte'ct 
by it,. The watershed was established by Hy-law 344 and is 
shown by the broken double 1 ine on the plan. The profiles and 
specifications show the grades, dimensions a11d other particulars 
of the work. 

This work is a repair of the drain with the exception of the 
proposed extension of th0 access culvert at Station O + 855 
to improve water f.low in the drain and access across the drain. 

I determin,~ the a 11 ow;u1c~s for damage to lands an<i crops, based 
on a payment. of $9'i0.00 por hectare ($37S.OO per acre) for a 
20 m~tre ((,(1 t''oot) ,9t.rip of l;rnd adjacent. t.() the cira1n, payable 
to the owners of' lands entit.lP,d tht~reto 11ndPr Section 2<1 or 
Tlw DrainJA/!,O Act. 1 1)7S, as follows: 

f"'\ 

Con. Lot (Jwnet' --- Allowance 

Township of Ek fr.id 

5 E I /'2 s } /'.l .l l;. l'att,erson 

Township of Caradoc 

6 w 1 /'.2 s 1 /2 l w. Thuss -~Sb. 

5 pt r,.: 1/2 l J\l • Chisholm 547. 
pt ~- 1/2 2 H. Whiting 940. 
pt I\ l /2 ') Brodie Farms 580. 
w .l /2 N 1/2 3 Rrodie Farms J45. w 1/2 s l /2 J 1\1. IP lloine 360. 
£ 1/'2 s 1 /:Z 3 Cuddy Farms 1342. 
s ] /'2 -1 Cuddy Farms Ql J. 

-- -----
Total AJlowances sc,07~,. 



1 est,imate the eost of th.is "•ork as follow::.: 

Excavating and .levelling 35Jf metres (11,600') of 
open drain (approx. 4500 cubic metres) (3440 c.y.} 

6 m (20') - 1000 mm (.10 11
) CMP c11lvert. ext.ension 

Cleari.llg aµpro.x .. 4 hectares (1. ac.) brush 

Hauling approx. 195 cubic metres (150 c.y.) 
excavated material 

Allowances under Section 29 

Engineering Fees 

]ncideritals and C:ont.in,~0.ncies 

Total Est1mat.ed Cost 

$4950. 

530, 

500. 

200. 

h070. 

l 3~0. 

370. 

$14,000. 

1 assess the cost <>f this work agains~ the lands and roads affected 
as shown on the annexed Schedule of Assessments. 

After completion, the portions of the drain in the Tm~nship of 
Ekf1·id Rhail be m:1inta.i11,~d by ttH~ Ttiwnship of Ekfrict ;inct th,~ 
portions of the drain i.11 the Township (lf Caradnc shall be 
maintained by. the Township of Ca1~adoc, at th~ expense of the 
lands and roads, pro-rata with the appropriate assessments under 
By-law No. 344 of 1951, subject to any variations made undeI".tbc 
authority of The.Drainage Act 1975, and in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 74 of The Act. 

Performance of the work proposed herein sha]1 be governed by the 
drawings and specifications attached hereto, copies of which 
are on file at the offices of the Township Clerk and the Engineer. 

The affected owners shall mark and identify for the Contractor 
a 11 hidden and obscur·e obstruct:i ons abpve and below ~round which 
are not liste,cl on the attached 11 Extent-of-Work 11 sheet. 

Upon the pass in.<; of the By-laws relating to this· peport, the 
Contra ct or may, 1111d e,r the provisions of S<~cti on (13 of Tho lJra inage 
Act 1<)7'i, 1->1·occH'l<I with f.lw con8tr11ct1on of the drn.in without · 
d<!l;ty or• hindr,111cn. 

J IJeJj,.~v<! tlic.~ whole of this work ls .int.endc!d for t.he draina~e of 
.agricuJtural larl<iS and all the assessments a1·e eligible for 
one-third reduct.ion by The Provincial Grant. under Sect.ion 85 of 
The Act. with the except.ion of those marked N/A for t\on-A,g-ricult.ural. 

Unly t.he h1orl, described in this report wil J be eligible for the 
Grant. 

All of which is respectfully submitted. 

e.~P.En~. 
Lucan 
:.'.'.L .Juno 1 (JK.1. 

JFH:sh 

( 
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ASSESSI>iEN'I' SCHEDt:l E (81004) 
PIERCE - PETTIT DRAJN 1981 
TOWt-iSHJ P t,F CAl<.A!J(1 C 22 .Tune 1981 

Con. I ot 

5 pt N J /2 l 
pt N J /2 1 
pt N .l /2 ] 

pt N l /'L 2 
pt t-. l /'.2 2 
pt s .l /2 2 

E 1/2 s ·1 /2 
w l /2 N l /2 
E l /2 1' 1 /7.. 
w 1/2 s l /2 

pt s 1/2 J 
pt s 1/2 3 
pt s ] /2 3 

s l /2 4 

6 w 1/2 s 1/2 
E l/2 s 1/2 
s 1 /2 ') ,._ 

Concession Road 4-S 

Concession Koad 5-6 

N 1/2 1 

5 pt S .l /2 1 

Concession Road 4-S 

2 

.1 
: { 
3 

1 
1 

Ila • Acres Uwner 

T(!WNSHJP CiF CARADUC 

(,. 8 
r i<. 

2-1.8 
2 9. '.!. 
10.0 

O.d 
. i.o 

I l. 8 
l. 2 

] 7 . (, 
FR. 
Fr, 

18.8 
J2.H 

12.8 
7.6 

12.8 

17 (; . Patterson 
D. Cll.isholrn 

62 M. Chisholm 
'73 R. Whiting 
2 5 Rroclie farms 

2 R. Whiting 
10 w . Chisho]m 
]2 J-lrod i ,~ htrms 

3 s. K.illi 
44 JIJ. D'Hoine 

N llauk 
G. Eade 

47 Cuddy Farms 
82 Cuddy Farms 

32 W. Thuss 
19 R. Maynard 
32 .T. Derbyshire 

Total on Lands·, Caradoc 

Township of 
Caradoc 
Township of 
Caradoc 

Total on R6ads, Caradoc 

TUTAJ. ASSESS?-1ENT ,CAl<ADOC 

1'UWN51ilP OF EKFl{}D 

) • 2 

8,0 

13 

:?.O 

Strathroy Turf 
Farms 

G. Patterson 

Tot.al on Lands, Ek frid 

Township of 
Ek fr·.i d 

Tot.al of .l<oads, Ekfrid 

TOTAL ASSESSMENT, EKFKID 

Townl ine Midc1l esex Couuty l{oad No. 9 

TUTAL ASSESSMENT ON DRAIN 

Benefit Outlet 

124, 

7 5 S. 
668. 
322. 

3 •) •) 
.. .L. ... 

J~O. 

l 015. 
197 4. 

297, 

5857. 

557. 

190. 
10. 

522. 
617. 
230. 

20. 
106. 
314. 
31. 

.us. 
13. 
13. 

472. 
1039, 

179, 
160. 
270. 

4621. 

67. 

59. 

126. 

$12,fl46. 

110, 

631. 57. 

631. 167. 

4 2. 

4 2 ~ 

$840. 

371. 143. 

$14,000. 

N/A 

N/A 
N/A 




